


ol i

BEFORE THE ESTATE OFFICER, PRAGATI MAIDAN,NEW DELHI

IN THE MATTER OF

India Trade Promotion Organisation ... Petitioner

Vs.
...Respondent

M/s. Gulati Caterers Pvt. Ltd.

FINAL ORDER/AWARD

Jeio e

I.  Three Recovery Petitions were filed by the petitioner (ITPO)

i I
":T."_!:u aF

under Section 7 of the Public Premises (Eviction ¢
Occupants) Act, 1971(hereinafter  be referrex
against the respondent (M/s. Gulati Cate
Officer. The 1* Recovery Petition was §
an amount of Rs.47,26,814/-, 2™ Rec
30.6.2006 claiming an amount of R

filed on 16.8.2010 claiming an amount of Rs.
heads. Since all the petitions were filed ags
cammunmderfur-gl_}_]; ;-4_.‘_‘ {

-y

: " . ¥ - T T
alia, mentioning th
M i Ti,.r.-.-.-



S

awarded a licence in the year 1999 1o operate and run a Food &
Beverages outlet in Pragati Maidan for ten years; and that pursuant to the
award of the aforesaid licence to operate the aforesaid F&B outlet, a

licence agreement dated 08,11,2000 was signed between the petitioner
and the respondent which carried the terms & conditions applicable to the -
aforesaid licence agreement; and that in terms of clauses C.1, F.12 & 13, :
of the aforesaid agreement the respondents were to pay the Property Tax :
and other incidental taxes accrued by virtue of running the aforesaid F&B t
outlet by the respondents as demanded by the MCD and/or conveyed by
the petitioner through the aforesaid agreement and from time to time
apart from the payment of licence fee, electricity and water charges etc.
were also to be paid by the licensee as agreed in terms of agreement
dated 08.11.2000; and therefore thﬁpﬂtltl'ﬂﬂﬁl'm fotmﬁi,
Recovery Certificate for a sum ﬂf Rs. 47,26, forty s ¥
lakhs twenty six thousand -=n - hundred fi
interest (@ 24% per annum fr
realisation.  The calculation  sheet showing




3 Penalty on account of additional | Rs.1,00,000/-
covered area

Total Rs.47.26.814/-

3. That the then Estate Officer vide its order dated 8.5.2003 issued
notice to the respondent(Gulati Caterers) under sub-section (3) of

Section 7 of the PP Act, calling upon to show-cause why an order
requiring them to pay the said amount of Rs. 47,26,814/- together with
simple interest should not be made. Vide order dt. 17.6.2003, the Estate
Officer issued order in exercise of the pawers mnferrad h:f sr.ﬂ:—m

Thousand One Hundred }
provided in the Agreem anit.
sub-section -{Eﬁ)_;ef'-' |
required respondent to

above sum w.e.f, 17/6/2




L5

rent/damages/expenses/costg/interest. The respondent was also liable to
pay simple interest @ 12 per annum w.e.f. 17/6/2003 till its final

paymenL.

5. On 17.6.2003, the then Estate Officer also decided to pass an ex-
parte order as reply was not filed by the respondent. Against this. an
appeal under Section 9 of PP Act was preferred by the respondent before
the court of Add. District Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi. A notice to
this effect was issued by the Ld. ADJ and the case was remanded back

for fresh hearing in October, 2003.

6. On 5.11.2003, the J'Epl)-' on beha]fuf rwpﬂnﬂﬂnt to the apphmnun

merits that there was no ext
alleged. They further subn
within the covered area ¢

basement/ground ﬂm;- 8 accorlipnoe with the deee
d-er-uﬂd Any Cncros - T 2 S e S
and conseq :

area allotted to



R

7. Rejoinder was also filed by the petitioner on 31,12.2003 denying
led by the

the reply of the respondemt and reaffirming the claim fi

petitioner.

8. The parties were directed vide order dt. 3.2.2004 for reconciliation
of accounts. In July, 2004, respondent went in Arbitration. In August,

2004, respondent filed a copy of Statement of Claim before the then

Estate Officer. Vide order dt. 5.11.2004, the then EO decided to go

ahead with the claim of the petitioner before the EQ in spite of arbitration
proceedings and ordered for cross-examination of the witnesses.

Respondent again preferred an appeal before Distt. Court against order
dt. 13.12.2004 and Ld. ADJ directed that the respondent may be given a

last and final opportunity.

REﬂﬂ-\I’E’[‘}'-I] F‘E&uﬂﬂ _Ih-.'.:; -

Sl. No.

1
2
3
4.
3
6.




While proceedings were going on in the Recovery-ll case. in the
meantime, Recovery-111 petition was filed by the petitioner under section
7 of PP Act on 16.8.2010 claiming an amount of 1,60,29.467/-.

10. The respondent paid through post-dated cheques for a total
amount of Rs.1.53 crores. The last cheque was encahsed on 27.12.2006
and the case was adjourned to 3.1.2007. It was decided in May, 2007
that Recovery I and Recovery-11 cases will be heard together.

11.  As per Ordersheet dt. 21.7.2014, respondent sought clarification >
from the petitioners with regard to (i) period of unauthorized occupation
(ii)date of surrender of premises, 1&,&5;%@& nd _,g thy

licence fee as there wa&adﬁe rence in lice

for reconciliation of accounts _
from 2014 to February, 20
respondent to reply un;;_.: outcome of |
accounts and vide Order d
opportunity and both the
submissions. As per or

thE}" Wﬂﬂtﬂd Il:l Glﬂﬁt ¥ ] _-. L s i 5 1 _::; ':-:.- 3 TecOncy E';: E‘, =3 1 117 .- 5 = i



2006 and 134 EST/ of 2010 before the Estate Officer. In 2020, both

parties were directed to come up with the outcome of the settlement. In
November, 2021, the petitioner informed that out of court settlement
could not reach out and requested for settlement of dispute on merit
basis. In 2021, the matter was got adjourned and the then EO retired in
April, 2021.

13. L. as Estate Officer, was nominated by a Gazette Notification in
March, 2022 and all the cases, 1Le, Recovery-1, Recovery-11 and
Recovery-111 were posted for hearing on 10" June, 2022. The petitioner
appeared, but no one from respondent’s side appeared. On 29.7.2022, no
one appeared on behalf of respondent and also the last order-sheet, which

= e Ty,

= B llilﬁ ti

wasse:ntbyspaedpnst,rﬂumedmw :
continuously not appearmg mm e this

notice, it was ordered to paste

November, 2022, the notice
premises/address of the respond
that notice dt. 91232
Express(English) and Jansal indi)) have als



very much appearing before the EQ.  Accordingly, the pelitioner was
advised to submit its case for final hearing on 31.1.2023. On 31.1.2023,
hearing could not be held and the case was fixed on 27.2.2023. On
27.2.2023, in spite of all the modes of serving the notice, the respondent
did not appear, the case proceeded further where the Ld. counsel for the
petitioner submitted their arguments and justification for Recovery-I
case. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submitted that as per agreement dt.
£.11.2000, the covered area allotted was 226.59 sq. mitrs and open area
was 170 sq. mtrs. He further submitted that respondent was allotted
further space, etc. subsequently and the respondent failed to pay various
dues and accordingly the recovery petition was ﬁlﬂd befﬂm thmEEl! L.
Counsel mentioned that the amount of the Reco case is
Rs.47,26,814/-, Recovery-Il case is
case-Ill is Rs.1,60,29467/- 1 a
27.12.2006, respondent dap'ﬁ' '- Cr. 1o the ¢ e




16. Some relevant clauses of the agreement dated 08.11.2000 for the
purpose of the disputes were reproduced, i.e., Clauses, C.1, C.2, C3 A.l
B.15, D, F2, F.6, F.10, F.11, F.12, .13, 1.2, and K.2. The petitioner
further mentioned in the written submissions that the respondent herein
was from the beginning a habitual offender and in constant breach of the
terms and conditions of the License Agreement; the respondent had
initially in the year 2000 renovated its F&B outlet and the plan was
approved on 07.09.1999. However, the respondent again requested for 4
reconstruction/renovation of its F&B outlet in the year 2002 vide its letter
dated 15.03.2002 and sent the plans for the same; the petitioner
responded to the aforesaid letter wda letter dated 24.04.2002 and
categorically stated that the plans that have ‘been submitte

serutinized and it was found that the cove re
existing one and therefore thﬁ.
modify the plan to k&epﬂiﬁf" |

ground floor. The
proposed can be permltted if sz

terms of the agreeme;



=10:

GM(Engg) and Shri P.K. Bhandari, GM(Marketing) who duly took the
measurement of the premises of the Respondent; various violations were
detected in the construction carried out by the Respondent. It was found
out that the total area that was approved was 512 sq. mtr, and therefore
the petitioner issued a letter dated 26.09.2002 and levied a penalty of
Rs.l lakh on the Respondent besides enhancing the License fec on pro
rata basis keeping in consideration the extra construction and the space
occupied by the respondent; apart from the above, the Respondent also
failed to pay the clectricity and water charges as per the terms of the
agtmlmﬂmhmnfﬂmﬂﬂmlmmmmmhh ,
respondent on 24.02.2004 to elear the out :
mmﬂs_ﬂmﬂ:



i
18, o
Hence, the petitioner was directed 1o file their detailed written

submissions j
sst0ns in all the three fecovery cases specifically mentioning the

period, area and rate and the caleulations how they arrived at a figure on

each head, which they are claiming through respective petitions before

this Forum and the matter was fixed for 12.4.2023 in all the three cases.

19. On 12.4.2023, the final arguments were again heard. Ld. Counsel |
for the petitioner submitted that Rs.4726814/-, claimed under
Recovery-1 case, which was filed on 1.5.2003, were included in the
Recovery-11 case by which total amount claimed was Rs.1,81,32,235/-
‘and Recovery-I11 case msepm'atewhmhwaxﬁliedwﬁﬁ'm laimi
an amount of R.s.l.ﬁﬂ,;!?;ﬂ'ﬁ?ﬁ:;g Ld, ¢ _

Recovery-1 case includes penalty
include damages. During s

ascertained.

2014 where the P"-'nhgﬂ#:
crore upto May, 2014 ta i

water charges, etc.
from the respondent of R




g .

area and caleulati
ula ,
tions have been arrived while filing the Recovery

Petitions f

| ns filed on 1.5.2003. 30.6.2006 and 16.8.2010. Ld. counsel for
i 41141 :

1€ petitioner also mentioned that in EO's hearing dt. 29.5.2014, the total
amount claimed for all the 3 recovery cases works out to Rs.2.09 crores

after taking into account the payment received of Rs.1.53 crore from

respondent. The break-up is as under:-

l SI. No. Heads Amount |
| 1. Licence fee Rs.26,35,717/-
(2 | Electricity charges Rs.1,84,481/-
3 Water charges Rs.88,894/-
+ Conservancy charges | Rs.61,957/-
5 Green Area charges Rs.6,67.760/-
6 Penal interest Rs.78,78,167/-
7 Damage charges Rs.94,08,843/-

59 The amount Rs.2.09 crores claimed includes the penal interest @
24% amounting to Rs.78,78,167/- for the total period 1.4.2003 to
31.5.2010 and unpaid damage charges of the recovery petitions which
amounted to Rs.94 lacs. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner 'submit(ﬂ that
Rs.49 lakhs towards damages charges were included in 2010 petition
(Recovery-111 case). Ld. Counsel for the petitioner further mentioned
that damage charges which are double the Ilﬁ,ﬁﬂ& fﬂg iﬁ;*’i‘lﬁ’ per the
Agreement. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner f further sub ‘
interest has not been mentioned specifically in the A




4 %

23.  Afier i
Perusing/examining

| | all the
records/doc uments/evidences/written

submissions placed on record and

consideri
ng the arguments adduced by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner

ON various . -
dates, Ihave decided to pass an ex-parte order, in view of the
fa i
cts and circumstances set out above, particularly, the continuous non-

appearance of the respondent for about a year.

24. ITPO terminated licence of the respondent on 22.06.2005 as the
respondent had not been remitting the huge outstanding payment. Since
the respondent was an unauthorised occupant since 22.06.2005 damages
@ the double rate of license fee as per clause K 3 of the License
Agreement calculated on per day basis for every day of default was also
imposed. The license was restored on 17.05.2007 vide EO's order dated
17. 05.2007. Therefore, ITPO claimed an amount of Rs 94.08 lakhs for
the period from 22.06.2005 to 17.05.2007 towards damage charges.

25. An amount of Rs 15742 Lakhs was outstanding against the
respondent as on 31.03.2006 towards license fee, electricity water,
conservancy, green area and damages. Further, as the respondent was
un-authorised occupant and was not remitting the payment towards
clectricity, water services, their electricity and water was disconnected on
04.07.2006. The connections were restored vide the then EQ's order
dated 09.08.2006 after the respondent had paid Rs.1.53 crores vide post-
dated cheques with last cheque encashed on 27.12.2006.

6. As regards the amount of damages(double licence fee) charged
from 22.06.2005 to 17.05.2007 is Rs 94.08 Lakhs as per clause K 3 of

L



114

the License Agreement, as the respondent was un

w.ef 22,

till

-authorized occupant

06.2005 from the date of revocation of the license by petitioner

17.5.2007. However, the water and electricity were restored by the
petitioner on 09.08.2006 according to the then EO's order in this regard,

itis held that 09.08.2006 as date of restoration of the license reasonably
and the respondent s liable to pay damages of being unauthorized for
the period 22.06.2005 to 09.08.2006 which is amounting to Rs 54.50
Lakhs, The respondent is considered as authorized occupant w.e.f.
10.08.2006 to 17.05.2007.

27. The penal interest @24% pa on all the delayed payments from
01.04.2003 to 31.05.2010 amounting to Rs 78.78 Lakhs was claimed in
the recovery petitions before EO. It was observed that there is no
specific clause in the Agreement for claiming the interest (@ 24% pa.
However, the respondent was served a notice dated 29.09.2003 whereby
‘+ was well informed that delayed payment are subject to the levy of

penal interest (@24% p.a.

28. Levying of interest on delayed payment (@ 24% pa is considered
higher and it is decided that interest @ 9% p.a may be levied.
Accordingly, the outstanding amount on penal interest can be reduced to

that extent.

29.  The respondent vacated the premises without any intimation to
ITPO and left a letter dated 21.05.2009 along with keys of the scheduled
premises to R&I section of ITPO. Subsequently, :.m ITPO's mm
26.06.2009, the respondent handed over the fu j-"*-'::- :



of the licensed premises on 30.06.2009

It is viewed :
term of the that the license

allottee was till 11.08.2009, even though they

had v
and harided o ad vacated

| er the premises to ITPO on 30.06.2009. It is held that the
licence fee upto 11.8.2009, as claimed by the petitioner, is justified.

30.  In view of the above and the arguments and submissions made by

the petitioner and to the best of my understanding, I find it reasonable to
order the following to conclude and in the interest of justice to this case
which is being contested before this forum since 2003, the following
amount(s) mentioned against each head are allowed:
i. Licence Fee: Rs.26,35,717/-.

1i.  Electricity charges: Rs. 1,84,481/-.

ili. Water charges: Rs. 88,894/-.

iv. Conservancy charges: Rs. 61,957/~

v. Green area charges: Rs. 6,76,760/-.
vi. Penal interest: Rs. 29,54,313/-.

vii. Damages: Rs. 54,50,192/-.

for the recovery from the respondent with cumulative interest @ 9% pa
w.e.f. 1" June, 2014 on the above-said amounts to be charged till the date '
of its realization. The respondent is directed to pay the same to the
petitioner within 4 weeks from the date of this Final Order.
Copy of the Award is_givgn-tu'ﬁ;n parties.

s No.116/EST/2003, 124/EST/2006 and 134/E

—_ | _h.




